


Beyond Blockchain: Reviewing
the Impact and Evolution of

Decentralized Networks
(Part 2)

Edited by

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K.
Yadav

Department of ECE
Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology

Ghaziabad, India

Manoj Kumar
Faculty of Engineering and Information Sciences

University of Wollongong in Dubai
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

&

Shashi Bhushan
Department of Computer and Information Sciences
University Teknologi PETRONAS, Perak, Malaysia



Beyond Blockchain: Reviewing the Impact and Evolution of Decentralized
Networks (Part 2)
  Editors: Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan

ISBN (Online): 979-8-89881-009-2

ISBN (Paperback): 979-8-89881-011-5

© 2025, Bentham Books imprint. 

ISBN (Print): 979-8-89881-010-8

First published in 2025.

Published by Bentham Science Publishers Pte. Ltd. Singapore, in collaboration with
Eureka Conferences, USA. All Rights Reserved.



BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD.
End User License Agreement (for non-institutional, personal use)

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully  before  using  the  ebook/echapter/ejournal  (“Work”).  Your  use  of  the  Work  constitutes  your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

Usage Rules:
All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the1.
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit  the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means,  in  whole  or  in  part,  in  each  case  without  the  prior  written  permission  of  Bentham  Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.
You  may  download  a  copy  of  the  Work  on  one  occasion  to  one  personal  computer  (including  tablet,2.
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject3.
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your
misuse of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of
copyrights or proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided  "as  is"  without  warranty  of  any  kind,  either  express  or  implied  or  statutory,  including,  without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,
advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.

Limitation of Liability:

In no event will  Bentham Science Publishers,  its  staff,  editors and/or authors,  be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

General:
Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including1.
non-contractual  disputes or  claims) will  be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
Singapore. Each party agrees that the courts of the state of Singapore shall have exclusive jurisdiction to
settle  any  dispute  or  claim  arising  out  of  or  in  connection  with  this  License  Agreement  or  the  Work
(including non-contractual disputes or claims).
Your rights under this License Agreement will  automatically terminate without notice and without the2.

mailto:permission@benthamscience.org


need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.
You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement,  and agree to be bound by its terms and3.
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers  conflict  with,  or  are  inconsistent  with,  the  terms  and  conditions  set  out  in  this  License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Pte. Ltd.
No. 9 Raffles Place
Office No. 26-01
Singapore 048619
Singapore
Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.net

mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.net


CONTENTS
FOREWORD   ........................................................................................................................................... i

PREFACE   ................................................................................................................................................ ii

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS   .................................................................................................................. iv

 CHAPTER 1  A PARADIGM SHIFT: BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN FEDERATED LEARNING   ... 1
R. Uma Mageswari, K. Nallarasu, L. Remegius Praveen Sahayaraj and A. A. Abd El-
Aziz
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 2

Data Integrity and Immutability  .............................................................................................. 2
Transparent and Auditable Transactions  ................................................................................ 2
Decentralized Governance  ...................................................................................................... 3
Secure Data Sharing and Monetization  ................................................................................... 3
Incentive Mechanisms  ............................................................................................................ 3
Scalability and Interoperability  ............................................................................................... 3
Privacy-Preserving Infrastructure  ........................................................................................... 3

FEDERATED LEARNING (FL)  .................................................................................................. 4
Current Direction  .................................................................................................................... 4
Initialization of Weights  ......................................................................................................... 4
Local Training Process  ........................................................................................................... 5
Weight Updates  ....................................................................................................................... 5
Communication with the Central Server  ................................................................................. 6

CHALLENGES OF DATA PRIVACY AND SECURITY  ......................................................... 7
Concerns in Overcoming Communication Efficiency  ............................................................ 8
A Challenge in Addressing Heterogeneity of Data Distribution  ............................................ 8
Managing System and Hardware Constraints  ......................................................................... 9
Dealing of Non-IID Data of Federated Learning (FL) Environments  .................................... 9
Scalability Issues  ..................................................................................................................... 10
Latency Issues  ......................................................................................................................... 10
Ensuring Robustness Against Adversarial Attacks  ................................................................. 12
Optimization Strategies for Federated Learning (FL) Models  ............................................... 12
Developing Standardized Evaluation Metrics for Federated Learning (FL)  .......................... 12
Advancing Federated Learning (FL) with Cross-Domain Adaptability  ................................. 13

BLOCKCHAIN  ............................................................................................................................... 13
Evolution  ................................................................................................................................. 13
Trustability  .............................................................................................................................. 14

Factors Affecting Trust in Blockchain  .......................................................................... 14
Consensus  ............................................................................................................................... 15
Smart Contract  ........................................................................................................................ 16

BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN FEDERATED LEARNING (BFL)  .................................................. 17
Decentralization of FL Parameter/central Server via Blockchain  .......................................... 17

Distributed Ledger Technology (DLT)  .......................................................................... 17
Consensus Mechanism  .................................................................................................. 18
Smart Contracts  ............................................................................................................ 18

New Block Generation Mechanism  ........................................................................................ 18
Advantages  .............................................................................................................................. 19
Data Privacy Concerns in Federated Learning (FL)  ............................................................... 19
Role of Blockchain in Enhancing Data Privacy in Federated Systems  .................................. 20

RECENT ADVANCEMENTS IN BLOCKCHAIN AND FEDERATED LEARNING (FL)  21
Blockchain  .............................................................................................................................. 21



Federated Learning (FL)  ......................................................................................................... 21
Convergence of Blockchain and Federated Learning (FL)  ..................................................... 22

REAL-WORLD APPLICATIONS AND CASE STUDIES OF BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN
FEDERATED LEARNING (BFL)  ................................................................................................ 22

Healthcare  ............................................................................................................................... 22
Finance  .................................................................................................................................... 22
Case Study: Finledger  ............................................................................................................. 23

THE ETHICAL IMPLICATIONS AND REGULATORY CHALLENGES OF
BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN FEDERATED LEARNING (BFL)  .................................................. 23

Ethical Concerns  ..................................................................................................................... 23
Data Privacy  ................................................................................................................. 23
Fairness and Bias  .......................................................................................................... 23
Transparency and Explainability  .................................................................................. 24

Regulatory Challenges  ............................................................................................................ 24
Data Ownership and Governance  ................................................................................. 24
Security and Auditing  .................................................................................................... 24
Cross-border Collaboration  .......................................................................................... 24

IMPORTANCE OF INCENTIVE MECHANISMS  ................................................................... 24
Types of Incentive Mechanisms  ............................................................................................. 25
Methods to Implement Incentive Mechanisms  ....................................................................... 25

LIMITATIONS AND POTENTIAL RISKS IN BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN FEDERATED
LEARNING (BFL)  ......................................................................................................................... 26

Limitations  .............................................................................................................................. 26
Potential Risks  ........................................................................................................................ 26
Additional Considerations  ...................................................................................................... 26

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS  ...................................................................................................... 27
APPLICATIONS OF BLOCKCHAIN-DRIVEN FEDERATED LEARNING (BFL)  ............ 28

Healthcare  ............................................................................................................................... 28
Financial Services  ................................................................................................................... 29
Internet of Things  .................................................................................................................... 29
Supply Chain Management  ..................................................................................................... 29

FUTURE DIRECTIONS  ................................................................................................................ 29
CONCLUSION  ............................................................................................................................... 30
REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 30

 CHAPTER 2  QUANTUM RESILIENCE: PROTECTING BLOCKCHAIN FROM ADVANCED
THREATS - UNVEILING QUANTUM ATTACKS AND ENHANCING SECURITY
MEASURES   ............................................................................................................................................. 33

Sharmila Arunkumar, Shashi Bhushan, Manoj Kumar, R.K. Yadav and Pramod 
Kumar
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 34
QUANTUM COMPUTING  ........................................................................................................... 35

A Risk to Cryptography from Quantum Computing  .............................................................. 37
Quantum Safe  .......................................................................................................................... 38
Quantum Algorithms and Their Implications  ......................................................................... 39

Subgroup-Finding Algorithms  ...................................................................................... 39
Amplitude Amplification Algorithms  ............................................................................. 39

BASICS OF BLOCKCHAIN  ......................................................................................................... 40
Working of Blockchain  ........................................................................................................... 40
Components of Blockchain  ..................................................................................................... 40
Asset Ownership in Blockchain  .............................................................................................. 40



Advantages of Blockchain-Enabled Systems  ......................................................................... 41
Blockchain Security: Enhancing Robustness against Threats  ................................................ 41

Actual Threats to Blockchain Technology  .................................................................... 42
CRYPTOSYSTEMS' IMPACT FROM QUANTUM COMPUTING AND THE NEED FOR
POST-QUANTUM CRYPTOSYSTEMS  ..................................................................................... 43

Post-Quantum Cryptosystems  ................................................................................................. 44
Code-Based Cryptosystems  ........................................................................................... 44
Hash-Based Cryptosystems  ........................................................................................... 44
Lattice-Based Cryptosystems  ........................................................................................ 44
Super Singular Elliptic Curve Isogeny Cryptosystems  ................................................. 45
Multivariate-Based Cryptosystems  ............................................................................... 45

QUANTUM ATTACKS ON BLOCKCHAIN: AN ANALYSIS OF VULNERABILITIES IN
CRYPTOGRAPHIC SCHEMES  .................................................................................................. 45

Ethereum Quantum Vulnerabilities  ........................................................................................ 45
Bitcoin  ..................................................................................................................................... 47
Litecoin’s Quantum Vulnerability Analysis  ........................................................................... 49
Monero's Quantum Vulnerability and Privacy Features  ......................................................... 50
Zcash's Privacy Features and Quantum Vulnerabilities  ......................................................... 52

Consensus Mechanism  .................................................................................................. 52
Signature Scheme  .......................................................................................................... 53
Global Public Parameter  .............................................................................................. 53

KEY THREATS FROM QUANTUM ALGORITHMS  ............................................................. 54
Shor’s Algorithm  .................................................................................................................... 54
Grover’s Algorithm  ................................................................................................................. 54
Vulnerabilities in Blockchain Ecosystems  .............................................................................. 55

Lattice-Based Cryptography  ......................................................................................... 55
Hash-Based Signatures  ................................................................................................. 55
Code-Based Cryptography  ............................................................................................ 55
Multivariate Polynomial Cryptography  ........................................................................ 56
Implications and Challenges  ......................................................................................... 56
Proactive Measures for Blockchain Security  ................................................................ 56

FUTURE DIRECTIONS  ................................................................................................................ 56
PIONEERING QUANTUM-RESISTANT SOLUTIONS FOR BLOCKCHAIN  .................... 57

IBM's Quantum-Safe Blockchain  ........................................................................................... 57
Algo rand's Research  .............................................................................................................. 57
Hyperledger Framework  ......................................................................................................... 57
Quantum-Resistant Ledger (QRL)  .......................................................................................... 57

APPLICATIONS AND USE CASES AFFECTED BY QUANTUM VULNERABILITIES 57
Vulnerable Data States  ............................................................................................................ 57
Risk Assessment  ..................................................................................................................... 58

Risk Assessment Components  ........................................................................................ 58
Mitigation Strategies  ..................................................................................................... 58
Risk Monitoring and Adaptation  ................................................................................... 58

Use Cases  ................................................................................................................................ 58
Endpoint Device Encryption and Authentication  .......................................................... 58
Network Infrastructure Encryption  ............................................................................... 59
Cloud Storage and Computing  ...................................................................................... 59
Machine Learning, Data Mining, and Big Data  ........................................................... 59
SCADA Systems  ............................................................................................................. 59

Fields of Application  ............................................................................................................... 60
Medicine and Health  ..................................................................................................... 60



Financial Services  ......................................................................................................... 60
Mobile Applications  ...................................................................................................... 60
Mobile Network Operator Wholesale  ........................................................................... 60

Future Directions  .................................................................................................................... 60
Recommendations for Enterprises  .......................................................................................... 61

Assess Information Longevity  ....................................................................................... 61
Evaluate Quantum-Safe Products  ................................................................................. 61
Cost-Saving Strategies  .................................................................................................. 61
Document Use Cases  ..................................................................................................... 61
Standardization Efforts  ................................................................................................. 61

Suggestions for Providers of Security Products  ...................................................................... 61
Market Research  ........................................................................................................... 61
Market Testing  .............................................................................................................. 61

Possibilities for Additional Research  ...................................................................................... 62
Protocol Upgrades  ........................................................................................................ 62
Benchmarking Performance  .......................................................................................... 62
Security Analysis  ........................................................................................................... 62
Industry-Specific Use Cases  .......................................................................................... 62
Progress in Quantum Computing  .................................................................................. 62

Education Outreach  ................................................................................................................. 62
Workshops and Training Programs  .............................................................................. 62
Open-Source Tools  ........................................................................................................ 62
Community Engagement  ............................................................................................... 63
Industry Partnerships  .................................................................................................... 63
Academic Collaboration  ............................................................................................... 63

CHALLENGES AND ADOPTION OF QUANTUM-RESISTANT CRYPTOGRAPHY  ...... 63
CONCLUSION  ............................................................................................................................... 63
REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 64

 CHAPTER 3  UNVEILING TOMORROW: EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES AND
DEVELOPMENT IN BLOCKCHAIN   .................................................................................................. 68

Renu Rani, Hashmat Usmani, Farah Naz, Divya Dutt and Anuj Kumar
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 69
DECENTRALIZED SYSTEMS  .................................................................................................... 69

Distributed Hash Tables (DHTs)  ............................................................................................ 70
Federated Learning  ................................................................................................................. 70
Decentralized Identity Solutions  ............................................................................................. 70
InterPlanetary File System (IPFS)  .......................................................................................... 70
The Future of Blockchain Technology in Education  .............................................................. 71
Smart Contracts For Courses And Assignments  ..................................................................... 72
Degrees, Report Cards, and Paperwork  .................................................................................. 73
Incentivization of Education  ................................................................................................... 73
Streamlining Fee Payments  ..................................................................................................... 73
Universal Access and Lower Cost  .......................................................................................... 73
The Future of Blockchain for Healthcare: Benefits, Use Cases & Real-world  ...................... 74

Patient Data Management  ............................................................................................ 74
Store Clinical Trial Records  ......................................................................................... 74
Pharmaceutical Supply Chain Management  ................................................................. 75
Telemedicine and Remote Monitoring  .......................................................................... 75
Interoperable Health Data Exchange  ........................................................................... 75
Tracking Doctors' and Health Workers’ Credentials  ................................................... 76



Healthcare Payments  .................................................................................................... 76
Benefits of Blockchain in the Healthcare Industry  ................................................................. 76

Cost Savings  .................................................................................................................. 76
Enhanced Data Security  ................................................................................................ 77
Seamless Sharing of Patient Information  ...................................................................... 77
Transparency  ................................................................................................................. 77
Enhanced Efficiency  ...................................................................................................... 77
Efficient Claims Processing  .......................................................................................... 78

The Future of Blockchain for the Financial Services Industry  ............................................... 78
Instant Settlements  ........................................................................................................ 79
Improve Capital Optimisation  ....................................................................................... 80
Reduced Counterparty Risks  ......................................................................................... 80
Improved Contractual Performance Due to Smart Contracts  ...................................... 80
Increased Transparency  ................................................................................................ 80
Increased Financial Solutions in terms of Crisis  .......................................................... 81
Reduced Error Handling and Reconciliation  ............................................................... 81

The Future Impact of Blockchain in the Business World  ....................................................... 81
Building Trust  ................................................................................................................ 82
Improving Security and Privacy  .................................................................................... 82
Reducing Costs  .............................................................................................................. 82
Improving Speed and Efficiency  .................................................................................... 83
Bringing Innovation  ...................................................................................................... 83
Streamlining Supply Chain Management  ...................................................................... 83
Finanancial Processes  .................................................................................................. 83
Creating Smart Contracts  ............................................................................................. 84
Implementing Transparent Payment Processes  ............................................................ 84
Bringing Customer Engagement  ................................................................................... 84
Impact of Blockchain on Social Networking Sites  ........................................................ 84
Boosting Privacy and Data Security  ............................................................................. 85
Building Misinformation  ............................................................................................... 85
Integration of the Metaverse  ......................................................................................... 85

MARKET ANALYSIS: FUTURE TRENDS IN BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY ACROSS
SECTORS  ........................................................................................................................................ 85
CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES IN DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS  ................. 87

Scalability Challenges  ............................................................................................................. 87
Energy Consumption Concerns  .............................................................................................. 87
Security Risks  ......................................................................................................................... 88
Legal and Regulatory Issues  ................................................................................................... 88
Interoperability Challenges  ..................................................................................................... 88

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT  ... 89
EXPLORING THE FUTURE OF BLOCKCHAIN: INTERDEPENDENCIES,
SUSTAINABILITY, REGULATION, AND INNOVATION  ..................................................... 89

Technological Interdependencies  ............................................................................................ 89
Sustainability Considerations  .................................................................................................. 90
Regulatory Forecasting  ........................................................................................................... 90
Innovation Pathways  ............................................................................................................... 90

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RESEARCH DIRECTION  ..................................................... 91
REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 91

 CHAPTER 4  DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS: TRANSFORMATIVE IMPACTS AND
EVOLUTIONARY TRAJECTORIES   .................................................................................................. 94



Shanthi Makka, A. Sowmya and C. Kavita
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 95

Historical Context and Evolution  ............................................................................................ 97
Decentralization  ...................................................................................................................... 97

Protocol Decentralization  ............................................................................................. 97
Network Decentralization  ............................................................................................. 97
Governance Decentralization  ....................................................................................... 97

INTRODUCTION TO THE BLOCKCHAIN SYSTEM  ............................................................ 98
Key Components of Blockchain  ............................................................................................. 99

Blocks  ............................................................................................................................ 99
Properties of Blockchain  ......................................................................................................... 100

Decentralization  ............................................................................................................ 100
Immutability  .................................................................................................................. 100
Transparency  ................................................................................................................. 100
Security  .......................................................................................................................... 100
Consensus Mechanisms  ................................................................................................. 101
Smart Contracts  ............................................................................................................ 101
Anonymity and Pseudonymity  ....................................................................................... 101
Programmability  ........................................................................................................... 101
Tokenization  .................................................................................................................. 101
Interoperability  ............................................................................................................. 101

CRYPTOCURRENCIES  ............................................................................................................... 102
Smart Contracts  ....................................................................................................................... 103

TRANSFORMATIVE IMPACTS  ................................................................................................ 103
Economic Impact  .................................................................................................................... 103
Social Impact  .......................................................................................................................... 104
Technological Impact  .............................................................................................................. 104

SAFEGUARDING DATA INTEGRITY AND OWNERSHIP  .................................................. 105
LITERATURE SURVEY  .............................................................................................................. 105

Bitcoin  ..................................................................................................................................... 106
Ethereum  ................................................................................................................................. 107
Interplanetary File System (IPFS)  .......................................................................................... 107
Hyperledger Fabric  ................................................................................................................. 107
Data Management and Transparency  ...................................................................................... 108

CASE STUDIES  .............................................................................................................................. 109
Finance: Decentralized Finance (DeFi)  .................................................................................. 109

Case: Uniswap  .............................................................................................................. 109
Healthcare: Patient Data Management  .................................................................................... 110

Case: MedRec  ............................................................................................................... 110
Voting: Secure Electronic Voting  ........................................................................................... 110

Case: Voatz  ................................................................................................................... 110
Supply Chain: Transparency and Traceability  ........................................................................ 110

Case: IBM Food Trust  .................................................................................................. 110
Education: Credential Verification  ......................................................................................... 111

Case: Blockcerts  ............................................................................................................ 111
Media: Fair Content Distribution  ............................................................................................ 111

Case: Audius  ................................................................................................................. 111
Energy: Peer-to-peer Energy Trading  ..................................................................................... 111

Case: Power Ledger  ...................................................................................................... 111
APPLICATIONS AND USE CASES  ............................................................................................ 112

Financial Services  ................................................................................................................... 112



Supply Chain Management  ..................................................................................................... 112
Healthcare  ............................................................................................................................... 114
Energy  ..................................................................................................................................... 114
Identity Management  .............................................................................................................. 114
Governance and Voting  .......................................................................................................... 115

BLOCKCHAIN VS. OTHER DECENTRALIZED TECHNOLOGIES  .................................. 115
CHALLENGES AND LIMITATIONS  ........................................................................................ 116

Scalability  ............................................................................................................................... 116
Regulation and Compliance  .................................................................................................... 117
Security  ................................................................................................................................... 117
Adoption and Usability  ........................................................................................................... 117
Technical Challenges in Decentralized Networks  .................................................................. 118
Security Issues in Decentralized Models  ................................................................................ 119
Regulatory Landscape  ............................................................................................................. 119

FUTURE TRAJECTORIES  .......................................................................................................... 119
Technological Progressions  .................................................................................................... 119
Integration with Emerging Technologies  ................................................................................ 120
Evolving Ecosystems  .............................................................................................................. 120
Global Impact and Implications  .............................................................................................. 120

ETHICAL IMPLICATION  ........................................................................................................... 121
Privacy Concerns  .................................................................................................................... 121
Data Sovereignty  ..................................................................................................................... 121
Accountability and Governance  .............................................................................................. 122
Accessibility and Inclusivity  ................................................................................................... 122
Environmental Impact  ............................................................................................................. 123

CONCLUSION  ............................................................................................................................... 123
Summary of Key Points  .......................................................................................................... 123
Vision for the Future  ............................................................................................................... 123
Call to Action  .......................................................................................................................... 124

REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 124

 CHAPTER 5  SIGNIFICANCE, DEVELOPMENT AND APPLICATIONS OF
DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS BEYOND BLOCKCHAIN   ......................................................... 128

Nikhil Gupta, Shailesh Kumar Gupta and Soniya Gupta
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 129
HISTORICAL OVERVIEW OF DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS  ...................................... 130
DECENTRALIZED VS CENTRALIZED SYSTEMS  ............................................................... 131
CHARACTERISTICS OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  .................................................. 131

Distributed Ledger  .................................................................................................................. 132
Decentralization  ...................................................................................................................... 132
Peer-to-Peer Transmission  ...................................................................................................... 132
Consensus-based Data Approval  ............................................................................................ 132
Immutability  ............................................................................................................................ 132
Privacy  .................................................................................................................................... 133
Transparency of Data  .............................................................................................................. 133
Irreversibility of Records  ........................................................................................................ 133
Security of Data  ...................................................................................................................... 133

ADVANCING BEYOND BLOCKCHAIN: INNOVATIONS IN DECENTRALIZED
ARCHITECTURES AND THEIR APPLICATIONS  ................................................................. 133

Key Aspects of Transitioning Beyond Blockchain  ................................................................. 134
Scalability Solutions  ...................................................................................................... 134



DAG-Based Networks  ................................................................................................... 134
Interoperability  ............................................................................................................. 134
Energy Efficiency  .......................................................................................................... 135
Expanded Applications  .................................................................................................. 135
Integration with AI and Quantum  ................................................................................. 135
Governance Models  ...................................................................................................... 135
Non-Blockchain Decentralization  ................................................................................. 135

SECURITY ANALYSIS OF DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS  ............................................. 135
ADVANTAGES OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ............................................................. 136

Transparency  ........................................................................................................................... 136
Reduced Business Downtime  ................................................................................................. 136
Reduction in Intermediary Costs  ............................................................................................ 137
Trust  ........................................................................................................................................ 137
Smart Contracts  ....................................................................................................................... 137

DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS VS. BLOCKCHAIN  ........................................................... 138
GENERATIONS OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ........................................................... 138

Blockchain 1.0  ........................................................................................................................ 138
Blockchain 2.0  ........................................................................................................................ 138
Blockchain 3.0  ........................................................................................................................ 139

DIFFERENT BLOCKCHAIN SYSTEMS  ................................................................................... 139
Permissionless Blockchain System  ......................................................................................... 139
Permissioned Blockchains System  ......................................................................................... 139
Public Blockchains System  ..................................................................................................... 139
Private Blockchains System  .................................................................................................... 139
Consortium Blockchain System  .............................................................................................. 140

APPLICATION AREAS IN BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ............................................... 140
Applications in Finance  .......................................................................................................... 140

Payment System  ............................................................................................................. 141
Financial Clearing and Settlement System  ................................................................... 142
Blockchain for Stock Market Trading  ........................................................................... 142

Blockchain Technology in Accounting  .................................................................................. 142
Applications in the Insurance Sector  ...................................................................................... 143
Applications in Supply Chain Management System  .............................................................. 144
Blockchain for Logistics Management  ................................................................................... 144
Applications of Blockchain in the Energy Industry  ................................................................ 145
Applications of Blockchain in Advertising and Media  ........................................................... 146
Applications of Blockchain in the Internet of Things (IoT)  ................................................... 147
Applications of Blockchain in Healthcare  .............................................................................. 148

FUTURE SCOPE  ............................................................................................................................ 149
CONCLUSION  ............................................................................................................................... 151
REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 151

 CHAPTER 6  UNVEILING THE POTENTIAL: BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY AND ITS
APPLICATIONS ACROSS INDUSTRIES   .......................................................................................... 154

Daksh Kalia, Shobhita Singh and Maged Nasser
INTRODUCTION  .......................................................................................................................... 155
APPLICATIONS OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ........................................................... 156

Application of Blockchain in Finance  .................................................................................... 156
Application of Blockchain in Modern Healthcare  .................................................................. 158
Application of Blockchain in Supply Chain Management  ..................................................... 159
Application of Blockchain with IoT  ....................................................................................... 160



Application of Blockchain with AI  ......................................................................................... 162
LITERATURE REVIEW  .............................................................................................................. 163
CHALLENGES OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ............................................................. 166

Scalability  ............................................................................................................................... 166
Energy Consumption  .............................................................................................................. 167
Interoperability  ........................................................................................................................ 167
Regulatory and Legal Challenges  ........................................................................................... 167
Security and Privacy  ............................................................................................................... 167
User Experience and Adoption  ............................................................................................... 168
Cost and Resource Allocation  ................................................................................................. 168
Decentralization vs. Speed  ...................................................................................................... 168
Adoption Barriers  .................................................................................................................... 169

Lack of Standards  .......................................................................................................... 169
Skill Gap  ........................................................................................................................ 169

Sustainability Concerns  .......................................................................................................... 169
Proof-of-Work (PoW) vs. Proof-of-Stake (PoS)  ............................................................ 169
Renewable Energy  ......................................................................................................... 169

Ethical Considerations  ............................................................................................................ 169
Data Management  ......................................................................................................... 169
Accessibility  ................................................................................................................... 170

INITIATIVES  ................................................................................................................................. 170
Scalability Solutions  ............................................................................................................... 170

Layer 2 Scaling Solutions  .............................................................................................. 170
Sharding  ........................................................................................................................ 171
Blockchain Forks and Upgrades  ................................................................................... 171

Energy Efficiency  ................................................................................................................... 171
Transition to Proof of Stake (PoS)  ................................................................................ 171
Green Mining Initiatives  ............................................................................................... 172

Interoperability Initiatives  ....................................................................................................... 172
Cross-Chain Communication Protocols  ....................................................................... 172
Blockchain Bridges  ....................................................................................................... 172

Regulatory and Legal Reforms  ............................................................................................... 172
Regulatory Frameworks  ................................................................................................ 173
Collaboration with Regulatory Authorities  ................................................................... 173

Security Enhancements  ........................................................................................................... 173
Auditing and Code Review  ............................................................................................ 173
Enhanced Privacy Solutions  ......................................................................................... 174

User Experience Improvements  .............................................................................................. 174
Simplified User Interfaces  ............................................................................................. 174
Education and Awareness  ............................................................................................. 174

Cost-Effective Solutions  ......................................................................................................... 175
Cloud-Based Blockchain Services  ................................................................................. 175
Community Collaboration  ............................................................................................. 175

FUTURE TRENDS IN BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY  ........................................................ 175
Enhanced Scalability  ............................................................................................................... 176

Sharding  ........................................................................................................................ 176
Off-Chain Transactions  ................................................................................................. 176
Layer 2 Scaling Solutions  .............................................................................................. 176
Research and Development  ........................................................................................... 176

Regulatory Developments  ....................................................................................................... 177
Establishing Regulatory Frameworks  ........................................................................... 177



Jurisdictional Challenges  .............................................................................................. 177
Regulatory Sandboxes  ................................................................................................... 177
Compliance and Reporting Requirements  .................................................................... 178

Increased Adoption in Emerging Markets  .............................................................................. 178
Financial Inclusion  ....................................................................................................... 178
Supply Chain Transparency  .......................................................................................... 178
Public Sector Applications  ............................................................................................ 179
Healthcare  ..................................................................................................................... 179
Supply Chain  ................................................................................................................. 179
Finance  .......................................................................................................................... 179
Entrepreneurship and Innovation  ................................................................................. 180

Integration with Quantum Computing  .................................................................................... 180
Quantum-Resistant Cryptography  ................................................................................ 180
Enhanced Computational Power  .................................................................................. 181
Decentralized Quantum Computing  .............................................................................. 181

QUANTITATIVE DATA IN BLOCKCHAIN  ............................................................................ 181
Energy Consumption  .............................................................................................................. 182
Cost Savings  ............................................................................................................................ 182
User Growth  ............................................................................................................................ 182
Standardization Needs  ............................................................................................................ 182

ISO Standards  ............................................................................................................... 182
Regulatory Developments  ............................................................................................. 182

CASE STUDY  ................................................................................................................................. 182
Blockchain Implementation in Smart Cities  ........................................................................... 182
IBM Food Trust Blockchain  ................................................................................................... 183

CONCLUSION  ............................................................................................................................... 183
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  ............................................................................................................. 184
REFERENCES  ............................................................................................................................... 184

 SUBJECT INDEX    ....................................................................................................................................   187



i

FOREWORD

In an era of rapid technological change, decentralized networks and blockchain technology
are  revolutionizing  various  industries.  “Beyond  Blockchain:  Reviewing  the  Impact  and
Evolution  of  Decentralized  Networks”  provides  deep  insights  into  these  transformative
technologies  and  their  potential  to  reshape  our  world.

As  an  observer  of  blockchain’s  evolution,  I  am  honored  to  introduce  this  comprehensive
work.  This  book  highlights  the  significant  impact  of  decentralized  technologies  and  their
promising  future.  It  explores  these  systems  in  detail,  covering  applications  and  emerging
trends that will redefine sectors from finance and healthcare to education and environmental
monitoring. The authors present 13 well-curated chapters that explain foundational concepts
and  innovative  applications.  From  Ethereum  smart  contracts  transforming  supply  chain
management to blockchain models promoting sustainable agriculture, each chapter examines
real-world solutions offered by these technologies. Notably, the book explores the synergy
between blockchain and other technologies like artificial intelligence (AI) and the Internet of
Things  (IoT).  These  chapters  reveal  how  combining  blockchain  with  AI  can  enhance
connectivity, security, and efficiency. The discussions on quantum resilience and protective
measures against advanced threats are both timely and critical. The authors’ balanced view of
the opportunities and challenges of decentralized networks is commendable. They provide a
realistic  roadmap for  future  developments,  acknowledging  hurdles  while  inspiring  readers
with future possibilities.

Beyond Blockchain is a vital resource for anyone interested in the transformative power of
decentralized networks. Whether you are a student, researcher, industry professional, or tech
enthusiast, this book offers the knowledge and insights needed to navigate and contribute to
this rapidly evolving field.

I  highly  recommend  this  essential  read  to  anyone  looking  to  explore  the  frontiers  of
decentralized  networks  and  blockchain  technology.

Welcome to the future of blockchain!!

Vinay Rishiwal
Department of CSIT

M. J. P. Rohilkhand University Campus
University in Bareilly

Uttar Pradesh, India



ii

PREFACE

Beyond Blockchain: Reviewing the Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part
2)  delves  deeper  into  the  progressive  developments  and  emerging  intersections  of
decentralized technologies with advanced computing paradigms. Building on the foundational
insights  from Part  1,  this  section  focuses  on  futuristic  integrations,  security  concerns,  and
transformative use cases across various sectors.

Comprising six comprehensive chapters, the book presents a nuanced exploration of cutting-
edge  innovations  that  are  shaping  the  next  era  of  decentralized  systems.  It  caters  to
researchers,  academicians, and professionals who seek to understand the evolving synergy
between blockchain and other frontier technologies. Chapter 1 begins with an exploration of
the convergence between Artificial  Intelligence (AI) and blockchain within the Internet  of
Things  (IoT),  emphasizing  enhanced  connectivity,  security,  and  autonomous  interactions.
Chapter  2  introduces  a  paradigm  shift  in  machine  learning  through  blockchain-driven
federated learning, enabling secure, decentralized, and privacy-preserving data collaboration.
Chapter 3 addresses critical security challenges by examining quantum resilience. It outlines
potential  quantum  threats  and  explores  strategies  to  fortify  decentralized  systems  against
quantum attacks. In Chapter 4, the discussion expands to broader technological advancements
and  the  development  of  blockchain  beyond  conventional  applications,  showcasing  its
relevance  in  diverse  industrial  landscapes.

Chapter  5  offers  an  analytical  perspective  on  the  transformative  impact  of  decentralized
networks,  exploring their  evolutionary pathways and socio-technical  implications.  Finally,
Chapter 6 presents a comprehensive review of state-of-the-art research, emerging trends, and
real-world use cases of blockchain technologies across sectors.

This  book  aims  to  deepen  the  understanding  of  advanced  decentralized  technologies  and
inspire innovations that drive secure, intelligent, and inclusive digital ecosystems.

Sharmila Arunkumar
Department of ECE

Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology
Ghaziabad, India

Neha Goel
Department of ECE

Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology
Ghaziabad, India

R.K. Yadav
Department of ECE

Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology
Ghaziabad, India



iii

Manoj Kumar
Faculty of Engineering and Information Sciences

University of Wollongong in Dubai
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

&

Shashi Bhushan
Department of Computer and Information Sciences

University Teknologi PETRONAS, Perak, Malaysia



iv

List of Contributors
A. A. Abd El-Aziz College  of  Computer  and  Information  Sciences,  Jouf  University,  Sakaka,

Kingdom  of  Saudi  Arabia
Faculty of Graduate Studies for Statistical Research, Cairo University, Al Giza,
Egypt

Anuj Kumar Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

A. Sowmya Department  of  Computer  Science  and  Engineering,  Vardhaman  College  of
Engineering Narkhuda, Telangana-501218, India

C. Kavita Department  of  Computer  Science  and  Engineering,  Vardhaman  College  of
Engineering Narkhuda, Telangana-501218, India

Divya Dutt Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

Daksh Kalia Amity  School  of  Engineering  and  Technology,  Amity  University  Punjab,
Mohali, Punjab, India

Farah Naz Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

Hashmat Usmani Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

K. Nallarasu BSA Crescent Institute of Science and Technology, Chennai, India

L. Remegius Praveen
Sahayaraj Loyola-ICAM College of Engineering and Technology, Chennai, India

Manoj Kumar Faculty of Engineering and Information Sciences, University of Wollongong in
Dubai, Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Maged Nasser Department  of  Computer  &  Information  Sciences,  Universiti  Teknologi
Petronas,  Perak,  Malaysia

Nikhil Gupta IIMT Engineering College, Meerut (U.P.), India

Pramod Kumar Himalayan School of Science and Technology, SRHU, Dehradun, India

R. Uma Mageswari Vel  Tech  Rangarajan  Dr.  Sagunthala  R&D  Institute  of  Science  and
Technology,  Chennai,  India

R.K. Yadav Department  of  ECE,  Raj  Kumar  Goel  Institute  of  Technology,  Ghaziabad,
India

Renu Rani Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

Sharmila Arunkumar Department  of  ECE,  Raj  Kumar  Goel  Institute  of  Technology,  Ghaziabad,
India

Shashi Bhushan Department  of  Computer  &  Information  Sciences,  Universiti  Teknologi
Petronas,  Perak,  Malaysia

Shanthi Makka Department  of  Computer  Science  and  Engineering,  Vardhaman  College  of
Engineering Narkhuda, Telangana-501218, India

Shailesh Kumar Gupta IIMT Engineering College, Meerut (U.P.), India

Soniya Gupta FET, Swami Vivekanand Subharti University, Meerut, India

Shobhita Singh Amity  School  of  Engineering  and  Technology,  Amity  University  Punjab,
Mohali, Punjab, India



The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 1-32 1

CHAPTER 1

A  Paradigm  Shift:  Blockchain-Driven  Federated
Learning
R. Uma Mageswari1,*, K. Nallarasu2, L. Remegius Praveen Sahayaraj3 and A.
A. Abd El-Aziz4,5

1 Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of Science and Technology, Chennai, India
2 BSA Crescent Institute of Science and Technology, Chennai, India
3 Loyola-ICAM College of Engineering and Technology, Chennai, India
4  College  of  Computer  and  Information  Sciences,  Jouf  University,  Sakaka,  Kingdom  of  Saudi
Arabia
5 Faculty of Graduate Studies for Statistical Research, Cairo University, Al Giza, Egypt

Abstract:  Blockchain-driven  Federated  Learning  (BFL)  represents  an  intriguing
intersection  of  two  cutting-edge  technologies:  blockchain  and  federated  learning.  A
form  of  distributed  machine  learning  technique  known  as  Federated  Learning  (FL)
aims  to  preserve  the  privacy  of  user  data.  FL  supports  privacy  preservation,
decentralization, and collaborative learning by the means of retaining user data on local
devices,  training  the  models  without  sharing  raw  data,  minimizing  the  danger  of
leakage of user data, and avoiding the need for centralized data storage. Beyond these
attractive  features  held  by  FL,  arduous  challenges  like  ensuring  secure  model
aggregation  and  communication,  failure  of  single  points,  vulnerability  faced  by
centralized parameter servers, minimal client participation due to lack of motivation,
and incentives lacking are encountered. To provide a solution for these obstructions, an
innovative  idea  is  to  integrate  FL  with  blockchain,  which  is  another  decentralized
cutting-edge technology. This collaboration leads to a much more robust BFL. FL can
be enhanced through blockchain via  data provenance where blockchain records data
origins  as  well  as  model  updates  by  using  consensus  mechanisms.  The  consensus
mechanisms  here  ensure  the  decentralized  model  integrity,  and  then  the  Smart
Contracts ensure the automated reward distribution to incentivize participation. FL and
blockchain technology use cases are mostly involved in sectors like healthcare, finance,
transportation, smart cities, etc. independently. These two core technologies, FL and
blockchain, are constructively combined to achieve inviolable higher-end applications,
which promise minimized data leakage risk in collaborative data sharing.

* Corresponding author R. Uma Mageswari: Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of
Science and Technology, Chennai, India; E-mail: uma18.research@gmail.com

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:uma18.research@gmail.com


2   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Mageswari et al.

Keywords: Blockchain, Byzantine fault tolerance (BFT), Data provenance, Data
privacy,  Decentralized AI,  Data  ownership,  Data  governance,  Decentralization,
Federated  learning,  Machine  learning,  Smart  contracts,  Scalable  machine
learning.

INTRODUCTION

Traditional  methods  of  data  collection  and  analysis  often  involve  centralizing
data,  raising  issues  regarding  privacy  breaches  and  data  security.  Federated
Learning (FL) emerges as a promising solution, offering a paradigm shift in how
we approach machine learning models. As a subset of the machine learning field,
FL works on training a local model to ensure that the data remains decentralized
in the local node or server from where the data originates. Alternatively, federated
learning  is  called  collaborative  learning.  Moreover,  it  differs  from  traditional
machine learning in terms of decentralization [1]. A local model is trained by each
client in the respective local node by using one’s own generated data samples. In
order to cope up with the global model, these local nodes exchange the weight and
bias parameters of Deep Neural Networks periodically. From the perspectives of
data  privacy,  data  minimization,  and  data  access  rights,  FL  faces  tremendous
challenges  such  as  single  point  of  failure,  malicious  data  injections,  and
vulnerable nodes due to unreliable communications in the network. Nevertheless,
FL  is  made  to  provide  data  privacy  by  incorporating  blockchain  and  federated
learning,  thus  resulting  in  Blockchain-driven  Federated  Learning  (BFL).
Blockchain smart contracts automate the processes based on predefined rules that
prevent  the  contract-violating  malicious  nodes  from  taking  participation  [1].
Meanwhile,  blockchain  records  each  transaction  and  Proof  of  Work  (PoW)
consensus  for  ensuring  data  integrity  and  preventing  malicious  behaviour  [2].

Integrating  blockchain  technology  with  FL  introduces  several  benefits  and
addresses  certain  challenges  inherent  in  decentralized  learning  environments.

Data Integrity and Immutability

Blockchain's decentralized and tamper-resistant ledger ensures the integrity and
immutability  of  transactions.  In  FL,  where  model  updates  are  transmitted  and
aggregated  across  multiple  nodes,  blockchain  can  confirm  the  integrity  and
authenticity  of  these  updates,  thus  avoiding  unauthorized  modifications  or
tampering.

Transparent and Auditable Transactions

Blockchain provides transparency and auditability by recording all transactions in
a distributed ledger. This transparency can enhance trust among participants in FL



A Paradigm Shift The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   3

ecosystems,  as  they  can  verify  the  history  of  model  updates  and  consensus
mechanisms  used  for  aggregation.

Decentralized Governance

Blockchain  facilitates  decentralized  governance  mechanisms,  enabling
stakeholders in FL ecosystems to participate in decision-making processes. Smart
contracts, deployed on blockchain networks, can automate governance rules, such
as  determining  eligibility  criteria  for  participating  nodes  or  allocating  rewards
based on contributions to model training.

Secure Data Sharing and Monetization

Blockchain  enables  data  sharing  in  a  secure  and  transparent  manner  among
participants in FL networks. For providing privacy, smart contracts enforce data
access control mechanisms by allowing the data owners to maintain control over
their data while still monetizing its value through FL collaborations.

Incentive Mechanisms

Blockchain-based incentive mechanisms, such as tokenization and Decentralized
Finance  (DeFi)  protocols,  can  incentivize  participation  and  contribution  to  FL
networks.  Participants  can  earn  rewards  or  tokens  for  sharing  data,  training
models,  or  providing  computational  resources,  thereby  fostering  a  more
collaborative  and  incentive-aligned  ecosystem.

Scalability and Interoperability

Blockchain offers  scalability and interoperability features that  can facilitate  FL
being  integrated  with  other  decentralized  networks  and  technologies.  By
leveraging blockchain's interoperability protocols, FL systems can interact with
diverse blockchain platforms and ecosystems, expanding their reach and potential
applications.

Privacy-Preserving Infrastructure

Some blockchain platforms, like privacy-focused blockchains or Zero-Knowledge
Proof (ZKP) protocols, offer advanced privacy-preserving features. These features
can  improve  the  user  privacy  and  confidentiality  of  FL  transactions  and  data
exchanges  by  ensuring  the  protection  of  crucial  data  throughout  the  training
duration.



The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 33-67 33

CHAPTER 2

Quantum  Resilience:  Protecting  Blockchain  from
Advanced  Threats  -  Unveiling  Quantum  Attacks
and Enhancing  Security  Measures
Sharmila Arunkumar1,*, Shashi Bhushan2, Manoj Kumar3, R.K. Yadav1 and
Pramod Kumar4

1 Department of ECE, Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, India
2  Department  of  Computer  &  Information  Sciences,  Universiti  Teknologi  Petronas,  Perak,
Malaysia
3 Faculty of Engineering and Information Sciences, University of Wollongong in Dubai, Dubai,
United Arab Emirates
4 Himalayan School of Science and Technology, SRHU, Dehradun, India

Abstract:  The  emergence  of  quantum  computing  poses  a  significant  threat  to  the
security  of  blockchain  protocols,  primarily  due  to  the  vulnerability  of  current
cryptographic  algorithms  to  quantum  attacks.  This  vulnerability  jeopardizes  the
integrity  of  data  and  assets  stored  on  blockchain  networks,  which  currently  hold
hundreds of billions of dollars in cryptocurrencies and other digital assets. To mitigate
this  risk,  various  proposals  and  solutions  have  been  presented  in  the  literature.
However,  most  existing  proposals  are  either  theoretical,  rely  on  large  quantum key
distribution  (QKD)  networks,  or  advocate  for  the  development  of  new  quantum-
resistant blockchain networks from scratch. Despite the understanding of the quantum
threat  and potential  solutions,  practical  implementations are scarce.  A recent survey
paper addresses this  gap by proposing an end-to-end framework for  achieving post-
quantum resistance in existing blockchain networks. The framework, outlined in the
survey, is compatible with Ethereum-based networks and offers practical solutions for
key  generation,  secure  communication  between  nodes,  and  transaction  verification.
Notably, the framework utilizes quantum entropy for key generation, and post-quantum
TLS connections, and introduces post-quantum signatures in transactions. Additionally,
it  incorporates  on-chain  verification  mechanisms  using  Solidity  smart  contracts  and
modified EVM Opcode. This chapter represents a significant contribution to the field
by providing a comprehensive overview of existing solutions and proposing a practical
framework for enhancing blockchain security against quantum threats.

*  Corresponding  author  Sharmila  Arunkumar:  Department  of  ECE,  Raj  Kumar  Goel  Institute  of
Technology, Ghaziabad, India; E-mail: Sharmila1ece@gmail.com

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:Sharmila1ece@gmail.com


34   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Arunkumar et al.

Keywords:  Blockchain  security,  Cryptographic  resilience,  Public-Key
cryptography,  Quantum  computing,  Quantum  entanglement,  Quantum  attacks,
Quantum  algorithms,  Quantum  superposition,  Quantum-resistant  algorithm.

INTRODUCTION

Quantum  computing,  based  on  the  principles  of  quantum  mechanics  such  as
superposition and entanglement, offers processing power that far surpasses that of
classical computing. This immense capability allows quantum computers to solve
complex  problems at  previously  unimaginable  speeds,  posing  a  direct  threat  to
established cryptographic systems. Notably, Shor's and Grover's algorithms have
demonstrated the potential to breach widely-used cryptographic protocols, putting
blockchain  security  at  risk  and  making  systems  vulnerable  to  sophisticated
quantum  attacks.

The  first  part  of  this  chapter  delves  into  the  foundational  concepts  of  quantum
computing  and  its  impact  on  information  processing.  It  explores  the
vulnerabilities of current blockchain systems to quantum attacks and underscores
the  critical  importance  of  developing  cryptographic  algorithms  resistant  to
quantum  threats.  By  examining  Quantum  Key  Distribution  (QKD)  and  other
quantum cryptography methods, the research highlights how quantum mechanics
can provide unprecedented levels of security [1].

This  chapter's  initial  section  thoroughly  examines  the  fundamental  theories  of
quantum computing and their relevance to information processing. It details how
existing blockchain systems are susceptible to quantum attacks and emphasizes
the  necessity  of  creating  quantum-resistant  cryptographic  algorithms.  The
research  illustrates  the  potential  for  quantum  mechanics  to  offer  previously
unseen degrees of security by analyzing Quantum Key Distribution (QKD) and
other quantum encryption techniques [2].

The discussion extends to practical implementations and theoretical advancements
in quantum cryptography and Quantum Key Distribution (QKD). These systems
utilize  the  unique  properties  of  quantum  physics  to  establish  secure
communication  channels,  offering  fundamentally  different  security  assurances
compared  to  classical  cryptography  assumptions  [3  -  5].

As the chapter navigates the complexities of quantum resilience, it also highlights
ongoing  research  and  experimental  advancements  in  the  field.  The  aim  is  to
provide a comprehensive overview of the current landscape, emerging trends, and
future  directions  in  quantum computing  and  blockchain  security.  This  includes
examining  the  role  of  quantum  entropy  in  generating  perfect randomness for



Quantum Resilience The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   35

cryptographic  keys  and addressing advanced threats  in  the  quantum computing
era.

Understanding and preparing for the impact of quantum computing on blockchain
security  is  imperative  for  the  future.  This  research  aims  to  equip  researchers,
practitioners,  and  stakeholders  with  the  knowledge  necessary  to  enhance
blockchain security strategies and ensure resilient cryptographic solutions in the
face of quantum advancements. By investigating the interplay between blockchain
security  and quantum computing,  the  study contributes  to  the  growing body of
knowledge,  promoting  the  development  of  resilient  security  protocols  that  can
withstand  the  quantum  future.  The  chapter  starts  with  an  exploration  of  the
foundational  concepts  of  quantum  computing  and  blockchain,  elucidating  how
quantum  computing's  immense  processing  power  threatens  traditional
cryptographic systems. It then delves into the vulnerabilities of current blockchain
systems  to  quantum  attacks,  highlighting  the  necessity  for  developing  post-
quantum  cryptographic  algorithms  [6  -  8].

A detailed analysis is presented on the impact of quantum attacks on blockchain,
examining  specific  vulnerabilities  in  cryptographic  schemes.  The  discussion
extends  to  practical  applications  and  use  cases  affected  by  these  quantum
vulnerabilities, illustrating the real-world implications of this emerging threat [9].

Furthermore,  the  chapter  explores  various  fields  of  application  for  quantum-
resistant  cryptographic  methods  and  outlines  future  research  directions  in
quantum computing and blockchain security. By addressing these critical areas,
the  chapter  aims  to  equip  researchers,  practitioners,  and  stakeholders  with  the
knowledge needed to enhance blockchain security strategies and develop resilient
cryptographic solutions in the face of quantum advancements.

QUANTUM COMPUTING

Computers today operate based on the principles of classical  physics,  and their
performance  improvements  have  historically  followed  Moore's  Law,  which
predicts a doubling of computational power approximately every 18 months due
to  the  increasing  number  of  transistors  on  integrated  circuits.  However,  as
transistors  shrink  to  atomic  sizes,  we  approach  a  fundamental  physical  barrier,
necessitating  the  exploration  of  new  technologies  to  sustain  and  surpass  this
growth  [10].

The  field  of  quantum  computing  is  a  cutting-edge  combination  of  computer
science  and  physics  that  focuses  on  developing  data  processing  devices  and
techniques based on the ideas of quantum mechanics. Unlike classical computers,
which employ bits that can only be either 0 or 1, quantum computers use qubits,



68 The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 68-93

CHAPTER 3

Unveiling Tomorrow: Emerging Technologies and
Development in Blockchain
Renu Rani1, Hashmat Usmani1,*, Farah Naz1, Divya Dutt1 and Anuj Kumar1

1 Raj Kumar Goel Institute of Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

Abstract: Blockchain can facilitate peer-to-peer digital data exchange with few or no
middlemen or third parties between parties who do not particularly trust one another.
Data could relate to any transaction or asset that can be converted into a digital format,
such  as  money,  contracts,  insurance  policies,  land  titles,  medical  and  educational
records, birth and marriage certificates, and the purchasing and selling of goods and
services. As technology develops, we might expect to see even more innovative and
cutting-edge  applications  for  blockchain  in  the  years  to  come.  Blockchain  has  the
potential  to  completely  transform  many  industries  while  also  improving  safety  and
transparency.  This  possibility  is  currently  being  investigated  by  numerous
organizations and in a number of sectors.The Joint Research Centre (JRC), the science
and  knowledge  service  of  the  European  Commission,  draws  together  research  from
various  units  and  disciplinary  fields  to  produce  the  report  Blockchain  Now  and
Tomorrow.  The  resilience  of  blockchain  technology  against  hacking  and  data
manipulation is comforting in an era where cybercrime is on the rise. We anticipate
seeing more businesses use this technology, leading to more efficient and transparent
transactions that are protected from fraud. It makes sense that business executives all
over the world are interested in blockchain due to its  potential  to upend established
business models.

Once only  serving as  the  backbone of  cryptocurrency technology,  the  blockchain  is
now serving as the basis for a wide range of exciting new applications. Looking ahead,
it is clear that this technology has the ability to fundamentally alter the ways in which
we engage with the digital and real worlds. This study explores the possible uses of
blockchain technology in the fields of financial inclusion, urban development, supply
chain  management,  and  data  security.  The  new  era  we  are  about  to  enter  will  be
dominated by blockchain technology.

Keywords:  Cutting-edge  applications  cryptocurrency,  Hacking  and  data
manipulation,  JRC,  Resilience.

*  Corresponding author Hashmat Usmani:  Raj  Kumar  Goel  Institute  of  Technology,  Ghaziabad,  Uttar  Pradesh,
India; E-mail: huecefec@rkgit.edu.in

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:huecefec@rkgit.edu.in


Development in Blockchain The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   69

INTRODUCTION

The  software  development  community  occasionally  becomes  fixated  on  a
particular  buzzword.  Let  me  introduce  you  to  blockchain  technology,  which  is
similar  to  cryptocurrencies  but  has  more  features  and complexity.  Its  ability  to
pique  curiosity  has  led  to  changes  and  increased  potency  in  its  uses.  The
possibilities  of  blockchain  technology  go  far  beyond  virtual  currencies.

It  offers  an  immutable,  decentralized  ledger  system  that  improves  integrity,
security,  and  transparency  in  a  variety  of  industries.  Atop  this  disruption  is
software development [1]. In terms of tech stacks, data management, and security
are  the  areas  where  new technologies  like  blockchain  have  the  biggest  impact.
Because  of  its  decentralized  architecture,  which  guarantees  data  integrity,  it  is
perfect for sectors including government, healthcare, supply chain, and finance.

Developers  may  enable  safe  transactions,  improve  data  privacy  and  cyber
security,  and produce tamper-proof data trails  by incorporating blockchain into
tech stacks.

For  example,  a  web  application  that  uses  blockchain  technology  to  verify  user
identities is possible [2]. This makes it possible for users to maintain control over
their data. The trust between humans and machines will grow stronger with this
additional  security  layer.  Higher  user  adoption  and  improved  customer
experiences  would  result  from  this  [3].

One of the cutting-edge technologies that is revolutionizing global business across
numerous industries is blockchain [4]. Increased security reduces duplication of
effort,  which  increases  efficiency.  Blockchain  is  transforming  a  number  of
industries including education, healthcare, financial services, business, and supply
chains  [5].  The  future  scope  of  blockchain  technology  in  various  fields  is
discussed  in  the  chapter.

DECENTRALIZED SYSTEMS

Decentralized  systems  represent  a  paradigm  shift  in  how  data,  resources,  and
computational tasks are managed across networks. Unlike traditional centralized
systems that rely on a single controlling entity, decentralized systems distribute
control, data storage, and decision-making across multiple nodes. This structure
enhances scalability, fault tolerance, and resilience, making these systems ideal
for modern applications where reliability and autonomy are critical. The rise of
decentralized systems has been fueled by the need for greater privacy, security,
and  independence  from  central  authorities.  These  systems  empower  users,
promote transparency,  and enable  innovative solutions  across  various  domains.



70   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Rani et al.

From  file  sharing  and  identity  management  to  advanced  machine  learning  and
internet  infrastructure,  decentralized  systems  have  revolutionized  the  way  we
think  about  technology  and  collaboration.

In  the  sections  that  follow,  we  explore  diverse  examples  of  decentralized
technologies,  including  Distributed  Hash  Tables  (DHTs),  Federated  Learning,
Decentralized Identity Solutions, and the InterPlanetary File System (IPFS). Each
system illustrates a unique facet of decentralization, showcasing its potential to
address specific challenges in today's interconnected world.

Distributed Hash Tables (DHTs)

DHTs  are  a  foundational  technology  in  many  peer-to-peer  networks,  such  as
BitTorrent. They enable decentralized storage and retrieval of data without relying
on a central server. Each node in the network is responsible for a portion of the
data, and queries are routed efficiently through a distributed structure. This system
ensures resilience and scalability, which are essential for decentralized file sharing
and data distribution.

Federated Learning

Federated learning represents a significant advancement in artificial intelligence,
where model training occurs directly on devices rather than central servers. This
approach  not  only  enhances  privacy  by  keeping  sensitive  data  local  but  also
reduces latency and bandwidth usage. Federated learning is particularly valuable
in sectors like healthcare and finance, where data privacy is critical.

Decentralized Identity Solutions

Beyond blockchain, decentralized identity solutions are gaining traction as a way
to give individuals control over their personal data. These systems allow users to
manage their digital identities without relying on centralized authorities, reducing
the risk of data breaches and enhancing privacy. Technologies like self-sovereign
identity (SSI)  frameworks empower users to selectively share information with
service providers.

InterPlanetary File System (IPFS)

IPFS is a peer-to-peer protocol designed to make the web more decentralized by
enabling  users  to  store  and  share  files  without  relying  on  a  centralized  server.
Instead  of  retrieving  files  from  a  single  location,  IPFS  locates  and  retrieves
content  based  on  its  unique  hash,  ensuring  data  integrity  and  availability.  This
technology has potential applications in content distribution, data archiving, and
building a more resilient internet infrastructure.



94 The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 94-127

CHAPTER 4

Decentralized  Networks:  Transformative  Impacts
and Evolutionary Trajectories
Shanthi Makka1,*, A. Sowmya1 and C. Kavita1

1  Department  of  Computer  Science  and  Engineering,  Vardhaman  College  of  Engineering
Narkhuda,  Telangana-501218,  India

Abstract:  Decentralized  networks  have  transcended  the  confines  of  Blockchain
technology, permeating various spheres of our digital landscape. This chapter explores
the  profound  impact  and  evolutionary  trajectory  of  decentralized  networks  beyond
Blockchain, elucidating their transformative potential and emerging trends. In addition
to monetary exchanges, distributed systems are disrupting workflows of collecting and
sharing data, while promoting openness, safeguards, and ownership in the age of data
credibility and sovereignty crises. These networks allow Distributed File Systems that
store  data  encrypted  and  in  pieces  in  numerous  nodes.  Starting  from  ride-sharing
services to peer-to-peer accommodation, such networks build reliability, effectiveness,
and  fair  distribution  of  values  among  the  nodes.  In  the  sphere  of  management  and
cooperation, distributed systems provide a clear process of decision-making and allow
to work together. Through the use of Blockchain and smart contracts, Decentralized
autonomous  organizations  (DAOs)  facilitate  organisations  that  are  self-governed
through collective participation and control of assets and other organisational resources
and activities. Also, decentralised networks are creating intrinsic dynamics in identity
management  where  people  own  their  digital  identities.  By  means  of  self-sovereign
identity solutions, the management and exchange of personal data are protected from
third-party  service  providers,  thus  eliminating  such  unfavorable  consequences  as
identity  theft  and  surveillance.  Some  of  the  general  problems  being  faced  by
decentralized networks include scale, how different parts of a network work together,
and  legal  concerns.  Though  the  progression  of  the  centralization  point  can  allow
monopolization, creation of trust, and stimulation of the demand across various market
sectors  in  terms  of  networks,  the  promise  of  decentralized  networks  in  terms  of
democratization  of  access,  creation  of  trust,  and  stimulation  of  various  domains  is
unparalleled.  Thus,  it  will  be  crucial  to  foster  cooperation,  prototyping,  and  better
definition of regulatory requirements, which will be the defining decentralised future of
the Blockchain technology era.

*  Corresponding  author  Shanthi  Makka:  Department  of  Computer  Science  and  Engineering,
Vardhaman  College  of  Engineering  Narkhuda,  Telangana-501218,  India;  E-mail:
dr.shanthimakka@gmail.com

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:dr.shanthimakka@gmail.com


Decentralized Networks The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   95

Keywords:  Blockchain,  Bitcoin,  Consensus  mechanisms,  Cryptocurrencies,
Decentralized  autonomous  organizations,  Decentralized  network,  Digital
identities,  Ethereum,  Governance  models,  Hyper  ledger  fabric,  Healthcare,
Identity  management,  Proof  of  Work (PoW),  Proof  of  Stake  (PoS),  Regulatory
clarity, Smart contract, ZKPs.

INTRODUCTION

The  availability  of  decentralized  networks  [1]  can  be  cited  as  one  of  the
breakthroughs in the further evolutionary perspective of technology as an open
progressive potential capable of further changing society at various levels. This
chapter opens up the path through the complex world of decentralised networks,
their significance, and developmental paradigms. Decentralized networks differ
from  the  omnipresent  centralized  networks  since  the  latter  transfer  power,
authority, and control to their members. These networks, made possible by current
advanced  technologies  like  Blockchain,  P2P,  and  DLT  bring  new,  advanced
paradigms in terms of collaboration, governance, and innovation. Decentralized
networks are such networks while decentralization is an ideology of a network,
promoting values of openness, transparency, and justice [2]. Replacing centralized
traditional middlemen with decentralized networks makes social actors more self-
reliant,  agile,  and  trustworthy  in  the  digital  environment.  In  this  chapter,  we
explore  the  various  roles  of  decentralized  networks  [3]  in  a  wide  range  of
applications.  These  networks  drive  significant  changes  across  the  domains  of
finance  and  commerce,  governance,  the  healthcare  industry,  and  many  others,
creating  new  possibilities  for  organizational  improvements,  fairness,  and
democratic  practices.

In addition, we elaborate on the evolutional processes of decentralized networks
as being developed on an experimental basis to become powerful players that are
remodeling the sphere of connections between individuals. In the following work,
we  discuss  fundamental  milestones,  crucial  difficulties,  and  emerging
achievements  in  understanding  this  evolutionary  change  aiming  to  reveal  the
relationships  between  the  progression  of  technologies,  policies,  and  social
context.  During  this  journey,  we  encounter  essential  questions  and  concerns
related to adaptability and the future of decentralized networks, as shown in the
decentralized network in Fig. (1).



96   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Makka et al.

Fig. (1).  Decentralized Network.

In  conclusion,  this  chapter  became  a  map,  that  shows  the  readers  the  loops  of
decentralized  networks,  defines  their  revolutions,  and  outlines  further
developments. In indulging in these themes, we derive the most valuable lessons
in  appreciating  the  seismic  socio-technological  changes  that  are  driving  our
postmodern digital cultures and the uncharted territories that are on the horizon.

Decentralized  network  is  a  revolution  in  terms  of  how data  and  operations  are
handled in diverse systems. Unlike traditional hierarchical models, a single point
may manage an entire network; the distributed controllers are spread out over the
nodes inherent to the structure. In each network, there is no centralized control,
and every node has the same level of prerogative to check or validate a particular
transaction  or  entries,  thus  making  it  more  secure,  transparent,  and  reliable.
Decentralized networks [4] have been designed to work under the concept that no
particular  entity  should  manage  the  network  overwhelming.  This  basic  change
enables  greater  democracy  in  the  functioning,  reduces  the  occurrence  of  one
single known failure, and also increases the levels of confidence in the members.
Decentralization in its essence can be seen as a concrete outcome of the need for
improving  security,  increasing  inclusiveness,  and  clashing  against  failures  or
malicious  intent.

Distributed Hash Table (DHT) is the distributed system for supporting the storage
and lookup of data, which are partitioned and located according to hash values of
keys;  DHT  is  important  to  the  large-scale  P2P  system.  They  afford  flexibility
because other peers can sign up and can take off flexibly and they ensure that the
search  time  complexity  is  logarithmic.  P2P  networks  are  heavily  used  in  the
Blockchain  for  maintaining,  and  validating  the  decentralized  ledger,  and  most
often, DHTs are incorporated for the efficient storage and retrieval of data. For
example, activities such as the preservation of big or less significant Blockchain



128 The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 128-153

CHAPTER 5

Significance,  Development  and  Applications  of
Decentralized Networks beyond Blockchain
Nikhil Gupta1, Shailesh Kumar Gupta1,* and Soniya Gupta2

1 IIMT Engineering College, Meerut (U.P.), India
2 FET, Swami Vivekanand Subharti University, Meerut, India

Abstract:  A  sophisticated  database  system  called  blockchain  technology  makes  it
possible  for  information  to  be  shared  transparently  inside  a  company  network.  In  a
blockchain database, information is stored in blocks that are linked together in a chain.
The  data  is  persistent  over  time  since  the  chain  cannot  be  withdrawn  or  changed
without  network  permission.  Thus,  you  may  track  orders,  payments,  accounts,  and
other transactions by creating an unchangeable or immutable ledger using blockchain
technology. Unauthorized transaction entries are prevented by built-in system features,
which also ensure consistency in the common view of these transactions. Although this
new technology is in the primary stage of its development as the internet was in 1990
and  has  the  potential  of  becoming  a  disruptive  technology  like  the  internet  as  a
technology, Blockchain technology is the one that has changed our way of life the most
in  the  past  ten  years.  It  can  be  developed  as  a  technology  over  which  numerous
applications  can  be  implemented  .  Blockchain  is  a  decentralized,  trustworthy,  and
challenging  to  use  fraudulently  database  storage  technology.  The  cutting-edge
technology  known  as  blockchain  has  the  power  to  completely  change  how  the
industries run,  how the businesses operate,  how the government functions,  and how
people  use  technology  in  their  lives.  This  chapter  covers  the  features,  benefits,
generations,  and  numerous  blockchain  systems  of  blockchain  technology  across  a
variety  of  industries.  The  applications  of  Blockchain  Technology  that  are  being
developed in the various fields are described and their future scope is investigated. This
chapter  highlights  the  transition  from  blockchain-centric  systems  to  innovative
decentralized architectures, focusing on their significance, development, applications,
and potential to shape the future of decentralized technologies.

Keywords:  Blockchain  technology,  Energy  industry,  Financial  accounting,
Healthcare,  IoT,  Insurance  sector,  Logistics  management.

* Corresponding author Shailesh Kumar Gupta: IIMT Engineering College, Meerut (U.P.), India;
E-mail:drskggbu@gmail.com

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:drskggbu@gmail.com


Networks beyond Blockchain The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   129

INTRODUCTION

In November 2008, Satoshi Nakamoto (a pseudo name of a person or a group of
persons)  published  a  white  paper  in  which  he  proposed  the  development  of  a
virtual currency, named Bitcoin. This virtual currency is based on a chain of data
blocks  that  is  cryptographically  secure,  publicly  available,  and  decentralized.
According to this paper, the proposed system allows peer-to-peer digital currency
transfer and eventually eliminates the need for a regulatory financial institution,
like banks, for currency circulating or for settling transactions.

In  this  paper,  two  innovative  technological  ideas  are  presented.  The  idea  of  a
digital  currency  that  can  be  transferred  without  the  control  of  a  centralized
authority and the concept of blockchain infrastructure. Blockchain is a chain of
data  blocks  interconnected  to  each  other  by  cryptographic  algorithms  that  are
based on complex computations. This technology ensures that any kind of digital
assets having value can be stored in the blocks of the blockchain.

Blockchain  can  be  considered  a  distributed  ledger  technology  that  establishes
transparency and trust. Blockchain networks can be utilized as a person-to-person
network and a public database that is not operated on a centralized server [1].

One of the strongest features of blockchain is the use of “hashes.” Every block in
the Blockchain network contains some data to be stored, and when a new block is
added  to  the  network  it  is  encoded  with  a  hash  code  that  is  generated  by  the
arithmetic calculation. In this calculation, the date of the block creation is used.
Hashes are normally used to secure passwords [2].

When a new block is added, the hash of the previous block is inserted into the
new  block.  In  this  way,  it  becomes  very  difficult  to  falsify  both  the  blocks
simultaneously.  Hashes  of  previous  blocks  in  the  current  block  calculate  the
hashes of subsequent blocks. Hence, making alterations in one block will require
making changes in other blocks also, thus recreating the entire network of blocks.
This  process  of  creating  links  of  blocks  into  a  chain-like  structure  makes  it
extremely  difficult  to  tamper  with  the  blocks  of  the  blockchain.

In  2018  [3],  an  author  provided  a  summary  of  the  issues  faced  by  Web  2.0,
explained  the  decentralized  web,  and  listed  the  technologies  currently  under
development.  In  order  to  improve  the  web,  people  should  focus  on  finding
solutions to their problems as well as the challenges these platforms have brought
out. The decentralized web is concentrated on creating underlying technologies
and protocols that are invisible to end users.



130   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Gupta et al.

HISTORICAL OVERVIEW OF DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS

The concept of decentralized systems is relatively new in the mainstream, but it
has roots that stretch back decades. Some of the innovations of the 70’s and 80’s
laid  the  foundations  of  decentralized  networks  like  ARPANET  introduced  the
concept of packet switching in which data was broken into smaller packets and
routed independently. USENET was a decentralized network of newsgroups and
showed  how  peer-to-peer  communication  can  be  used  for  sharing  information
without the need for  a central  authority.  A peer-to-peer file-sharing application
Napster  (1999)  allowed  its  users  to  exchange  music  files  directly.  BitTorrent
(2001) was an advanced peer-to-peer protocol allowing the distribution of large
files.  These  applications  demonstrated  the  potential  of  decentralized  networks.
Bitcoin  (2009)  introduced  the  concept  of  blockchain,  a  decentralized  and
immutable  ledger  that  records  transactions  across  several  computers.  Ethereum
(2015) further extended the concept of blockchain by introducing smart contracts
in  which  self-executing  contracts  with  the  terms  of  the  agreement  are  directly
coded into the application. These innovations further opened up the possibilities
for  decentralized  applications  (dApps)  and  decentralized  finance  (DeFi).
Decentralized applications built on blockchain technology offer various promising
functionalities  like  decentralized  exchanges,  decentralized  web  (web3),
decentralized  gaming,  and  decentralized  social  media.  Table  1  summarizes  the
centralised vs. decentralized blockchain in tabular form.

Table 1. Centralised vs. Decentralized Blockchain.

S.
No. Parameter Centralized Systems Decentralized Systems

1 Efficiency

Advantages: Centralized systems
can process transactions quickly.

Data can be accessed and processed
swiftly with reduced response

times, thus having lower latency.
Disadvantages: A single point of

failure can disrupt the entire
system. High traffic or overload

can lead to performance
degradation.

Advantages: The distributed nature of decentralized
systems makes them resilient to failures. It can

handle increasing workloads by utilizing additional
nodes in the network. Disadvantages: Slower

Processing: Consensus mechanisms can slow down
the processing of transactions. Higher

Computational Costs: Maintaining and securing the
network requires significant computational

resources.



154 The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 154-186

CHAPTER 6

Unveiling  the  Potential:  Blockchain  Technology
and its Applications Across Industries
Daksh Kalia1,*, Shobhita Singh1 and Maged Nasser2

1 Amity School of Engineering and Technology, Amity University Punjab, Mohali, Punjab, India
2  Department  of  Computer  &  Information  Sciences,  Universiti  Teknologi  Petronas,  Perak,
Malaysia

Abstract: In recent years, blockchain technology has emerged as a disruptive force,
bringing significant improvements in security, transparency, and operational efficiency
across various industries. This abstract synthesizes findings from research publications
spanning  2019  to  2024,  showcasing  widespread  applications  and  transformative
potential of blockchain. Its decentralized and immutable characteristics address crucial
issues like data trust and integrity, making it invaluable across multiple domains. In the
financial sector,  blockchain facilitates secure cryptocurrency transactions and drives
the adoption of smart contracts, streamlining asset management and automating legal
agreements.  In  healthcare,  it  strengthens  the  protection  of  sensitive  patient  data,
ensuring  both  privacy  and  data  accuracy,  while  also  enhancing  administrative
workflows by centralizing records and minimizing manual paperwork.  Furthermore,
blockchain has begun reshaping global supply chains by improving the traceability of
goods,  reducing  fraud,  and  fostering  greater  trust  among  partners.  Beyond  these
applications, the fusion of blockchain with other emerging technologies, such as the
Internet of Things (IoT) and Artificial Intelligence (AI), holds even greater promise for
innovation.  The  integration  of  IoT  with  blockchain  can  facilitate  more  secure  and
efficient data exchange between smart devices, while AI can boost blockchain’s role in
predictive analytics  and automation.  This  review delves into the profound influence
blockchain has across industries, highlighting its pivotal role in shaping the future of
digital  systems and its  potential  to unlock new avenues for  security,  efficiency,  and
innovation.

Keywords:  AI  synergy,  Blockchain,  Cryptocurrencies,  Decentralized  systems,
Digital transformation, Healthcare applications, IOT integration, Smart contracts,
Supply chain management, Technology.

*  Corresponding author Daksh Kalia:  Amity  School  of  Engineering  and Technology,  Amity  University  Punjab,
Mohali, Punjab, India; E-mail: dakshalia016@gmail.com

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:dakshalia016@gmail.com


Unveiling the Potential The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)   155

INTRODUCTION

Blockchain technology, initially conceptualized as the underlying infrastructure
for  Bitcoin  by  an  anonymous  entity  known  as  Satoshi  Nakamoto  in  2008,  has
evolved significantly since its inception. At its core, blockchain is a decentralized
digital  ledger  that  logs  transactions  on  a  distributed  network  of  computers,
ensuring that once transactions are recorded, they cannot be altered retroactively.
This immutable ledger is maintained through a consensus mechanism, ensuring
that  all  participants  in  the  network  agree  on  the  validity  of  the  transactions.  A
blockchain  is  made  up  of  blocks,  with  each  block  consisting  of  a  list  of
transactions [1]. Each block includes a cryptographic hash of the previous block, a
timestamp, and transaction data. The cryptographic hash ensures the integrity of
the  data,  as  any  change  in  a  block's  information  will  alter  the  hash,  making
tampering  easily  detectable.  Unlike  traditional  centralized  systems,  blockchain
functions on a decentralized network where no single entity has control over the
entire  system.  Instead,  all  participants  (nodes)  share  control.  To  validate,
blockchain uses consensus mechanisms like Proof of Work (PoW), Proof of Stake
(PoS),  and  other  algorithms  that  ensure  network-wide  agreement  on  the  state
without needing a central  authority [2].  The following Fig.  (1)  is  about the use
cases, components, and types of blockchain below:

Fig. (1).  Introduction to blockchain.

�,�"*


 �� �"�+*

�*"�
�*"*

�� -.-)���

�#/��-
��+- ��

�+)"�"#�

�,�"��"0�"�
���!�+"


 �0�

�"�0"�

����*�-+� �*

� 0"*

�� -.*

	#���� 0"*


 �*"�*#*���� ��+)�*

���)+�� 0"*

����+�����,�"�+*

��  1� 1��+�."�'� �(

��  1� 1�2 �.�'� 2(


�,�+ -#��"�-,
� ."��3�+� �

����+�
 �+��-+*

�"-"�+����3"0������-�+� �*�'0���*(

�#���,�
)���������"�"�+

� -�����"0������+1 ��

�"-"�+����3"0�	����-"�'�"	�(


0"�+�+,������"�"�+



156   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) Kalia et al.

Blockchain's  design  inherently  enhances  security  and  transparency  [3].  The
decentralized  nature  makes  it  resistant  to  attacks,  as  altering  any  information
would  require  consensus  across  the  majority  of  the  network.  Furthermore,
transparency  enables  all  participants  to  see  transactions,  promoting  trust  and
accountability.

APPLICATIONS OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY

Blockchain  technology  transcends  its  origins  in  cryptocurrency  to  offer
transformative solutions across diverse sectors, including finance, medical care,
supply  chain  management,  IoT,  and  AI.  The  following  Fig.   (2)  explains  the
growth  of  blockchain  over  the  years.

Fig. (2).  Growth of blockchain.

Each application harnesses the blockchain's transparent, decentralized, and secure
ledger  to  enhance  operational  efficiency,  data  integrity,  and  trust  among
stakeholders.

Application of Blockchain in Finance

Blockchain  technology  has  significantly  impacted  the  financial  sector,  offering
solutions that enhance security, transparency, and efficiency in various financial
processes. Blockchain's primary application in finance lies in cryptocurrencies, for
instance, Ethereum and Bitcoin, which operate on decentralized networks secured
by  blockchain  technology.  Cryptocurrencies  enable  secure  peer-to-peer

'((

)(

*(

+(

,(

-(

.(

/(

0(

'(

��

��

��

��
�	


�

�

��
�

��

�


��

��

��

��
�

�� ��

����

��
��

�	

��
��

��
��

��
�
 ��

��

��
��

�


�� ��

��
��
��

�
�
�

��

&��#��, 	"/�#��, ���-) ����� ��, &#�" &#�,

45%6
4544

4545
4547

454%
4548



 The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2), 2025, 187-191 187 

Sharmila Arunkumar, Neha Goel, R.K. Yadav, Manoj Kumar & Shashi Bhushan (Eds.) 

All rights reserved-© 2025 Bentham Science Publishers 

 

 

 

SUBJECT INDEX 

A 
 

Accessibility and digital divide 122,123 

Accountability in DAOs 120, 123 

Accounting and auditing 143, 144 

AdBank network 147 

Adshares 147 

Advertising and media 146, 147, 148 

Algorand and quantum resilience 57 

Anonymity and pseudonymity 101 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) 120, 135, 154, 158, 

161, 162, 163, 165, 180, 181 

 audit trail 158 

 integration 120 

Auditing and governance 3, 6 

Audius 111 

 

B 
 

Bitcoin  45, 47, 48, 49, 128, 130, 139, 140, 

141, 142, 155, 156, 165, 167, 172 

Blockcerts 111 

Blockchain 1.0, 2.0, 3.0 107, 138, 139, 156, 

157, 161, 162, 163, 165, 180, 181, 182 

Blockchain 1, 2, 3, 6, 33, 36, 40, 41, 42, 45, 

46, 47, 48, 49, 90, 91, 149, 158, 159, 160, 

161, 162, 165, 168, 169, 171, 173, 174, 

179, 182, 183 

 -based IoT Security Sol1tions 149 

 -driven Federated Learning (BFL) 1, 2, 3, 

6 

 Healthcare 158, 159, 165, 179 

 internet of things (IoT) 90, 160, 161, 162, 

183 

 bridges 173 

 case studies 183 

 consensus mechanisms  41, 46, 47, 48, 49 

 forks / protocol upgrades 171 

 smart cities 183 

 innovation pathways  90, 91 

 privacy 168, 169, 174 

 security 33, 36, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47 

 wallets 182 

Bulletproofs 50, 51 

Business Models 82, 83 

Byzantine Fault Tolerance (BFT) 2 

 

C 
 

Capital optimization 80 

Centralized vs. Decentralized Systems 130, 

131 

Client motivation 1, 5 

Clinical 75, 150 

 research and data sharing 150 

 trials 75 

Cloud 58, 59, 175 

 -based blockchain services 175 

 security and quantum risk 58, 59 

Code-Based cryptography 44, 45, 55, 56 

Community 121, 175 

 -driven development 121 

 collaboration 175 

Comparative analysis 5 

Consensus Mechanism 1, 3, 5, 155, 156, 160, 

164, 167, 132, 133, 134 

Consortium blockchain 140 

Copyright and digital rights management 148 

Cost Savings 77 

Counterfeit prevention 160, 165 

Counterparty risk 80 

Cross 6, 91 

 -border collaboration 6 

 -chain Interoperability 91 

Cryptocurrency 128, 140, 141, 142, 154, 156, 

157, 158, 165, 180, 68, 71, 81, 91 

Cryptographic 33, 36, 44, 46, 47, 48, 52, 53, 

54, 129, 130, 133, 155, 156, 160, 161, 162, 

164 

 hash / hashing 155, 156, 160, 161, 162, 

164 

 hashes 129, 130, 133 

 vulnerabilities 33, 36, 44, 46, 47, 48, 52, 

53, 54 



188   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)                                    Arunkumar et al. 

CryptoNight 50, 51 

Customer engagement 84 

Cybersecurity 108, 116, 117, 118, 119 

 

D 
 

Data 1, 2, 4, 6, 36, 41, 54, 55, 77, 78, 93, 108, 

109, 122, 123, 133, 134, 135, 136, 161, 162, 

164 

 breaches 77, 78 

 integrity 36, 41, 54, 55 

 ownership 93, 108, 109, 122 

 privacy 1, 2, 4, 6 

 provenance 1, 2, 161, 162, 164 

 security 133, 134, 135, 136 

 sovereignty 122, 123 

 storage 1 

 transparency 108, 109 

Decentralization 1, 2, 3, 155, 156, 158, 159, 

160, 168 

Decentralized 69, 70, 86, 87, 88, 89, 92, 93, 

95, 104, 105, 112, 120, 130, 157, 180, 181 

 applications (dApps) 130 

 autonomous organizations (DAOs)  92, 

93, 95, 105, 120 

 finance (DeFi) 104, 112, 130, 157, 180 

 identity solutions 70 

  quantum computing 181 

 systems 69, 70, 86, 87, 88, 89 

Delegated PoS (DPoS) 135, 165, 167, 172 

Digital 36, 40, 41, 44, 47, 49, 54, 55, 71, 72, 

73, 84, 94, 107, 111, 114, 115, 145, 157, 161, 

164, 178 

 Credentials 111 

 identities 94, 107, 114, 115, 157, 178 

 payments 84 

 records 71, 72, 73 

 signatures 36, 40, 41, 44, 47, 49, 54, 55, 

161, 164 

 smart contracts in insurance 145 

Directed acyclic graph (DAG) 134, 135 

Distributed 3, 69, 72, 78, 92, 93, 94, 95, 97, 

98, 106, 107, 154, 155, 176, 178 

     file systems 92, 93, 94, 106, 107 

     ledger technology (DLT) 3, 69, 72, 78, 92, 

94, 95, 97, 98, 154, 155, 176, 178 

 

 

 

E 
 

Education sector 71, 72, 73, 91 

Efficient claims processing 78 

Electronic medical records (EMR) 149, 150 

Elliptic curve cryptography (ECC) 34, 40, 41, 

44, 47, 49, 53, 54, 55, 135 

Endpoint device security 58, 59 

Energy consumption / carbon footprint 167, 

168, 172 

Energy efficiency 88, 89, 90, 134, 135 

 Blockchain 88, 89, 90 

Energy 111, 112, 114, 146, 147 

 industry and smart grids 146, 147 

 trading 111, 112, 114 

Equihash 52 

Error handling reduction  81 

Ethereum / Ethereum 2.0 45, 46, 47, 106, 107, 

130, 138, 141, 142, 148, 155, 156, 165, 

167, 171 

 

F 
 

Fairness and bias 6 

Federated learning (FL) 1, 2, 4, 5, 70, 163 

Fee payment systems 73 

Finance applications 140, 141, 142 

Financial 4, 5, 80, 104, 121, 142 

 clearing and settlement 142 

 inclusion 104, 121 

 services 4, 5 

 transparency 80 

FinTech 79, 80 

Formal verification techniques 135 

 

G 
 

Governance 88, 92, 94, 95, 119, 120 

 Challenges 88 

 complexity 119, 120 

 models 92, 94, 95, 120 

Green mining initiatives 172 

Grover’s algorithm 34, 36, 40, 41, 47, 49, 54, 
55 

 

H 
 

Hash functions 40, 41 

Hash-based signatures 44, 45, 55, 56 



Subject Index The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) 189 

Health records / EHRs 158, 159, 164, 179 

Healthcare 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 112, 113, 114, 

149, 150 

 applications 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 149, 150 

 data security 112, 113, 114 

 payments 76 

Homomorphic encryption 174 

Hyperledger Fabric 57, 94, 107 

 

I 
 

Identity management 93, 94, 115 

Immutability 69, 72, 73, 85, 94, 100, 101, 132, 

133, 155, 156, 158, 159, 160, 164 

Incentive mechanisms 1, 5, 6 

Innovation in blockchain 82, 83 

Instant settlements 80 

Insurance sector 144, 145 

International money transfer 141 

Internet of things (IoT) 5, 120, 121, 148, 149, 

154, 160, 161, 162, 165, 180, 183 

Interoperability 88, 89, 101, 117, 118, 134, 

135, 167, 172, 173 

 Challenges 88, 89 

 platforms 118 

InterPlanetary file system (IPFS) 70 

IoT Privacy and Security 148, 149 

 

K 
 

Know your customer (KYC) 157, 177 

 

L 
 

Lattice-based cryptography 44, 45, 55, 56 

Legal and regulatory issues 88, 89 

Lending platforms 104, 112 

Lifelong learning 73 

Lightning network 171, 176 

Limitations of BFL 6 

Litecoin 45, 49, 50 

Logistics 146, 160, 178 

 management 146 

 

M 
 

Machine Learning 2, 3, 6, 161, 165 

Markets in Crypto-Assets Regulation (MiCA) 

119, 182 

MedRec (Healthcare Case Study) 110 

Merkle trees 41 

Metaverse integration 85 

Microgrids 146, 147 

Misinformation control 85 

Mitigation Strategies 44, 45, 46, 55, 56, 57, 58 

Model 1, 2, 3 

 aggregation 1, 3 

 integrity 2 

Monero 45, 50, 51 

Multivariate cryptography 44, 45, 56 

 

N 
 

Network infrastructure encryption 58, 59 

 

O 
 

Off-chain transactions 176 

 

P 
 

Papyrus 147 

Patient data management 74, 75 

Payment systems 141, 142 

Peer-to-peer (P2P) 68, 69, 70, 74, 92, 94, 95, 

96, 97, 101, 104, 128, 129, 132 

 networks 92, 94, 95, 96, 97, 101, 104, 

128, 129, 132 

 transactions 68, 69, 70, 74 

Permissioned blockchain 139, 140 

Pharmaceutical supply chain 75 

Post-quantum 33, 36, 44, 45, 46, 55, 56 

 cryptography 33, 36, 44, 45, 46, 55, 56 

 cryptosystems 44, 45 

Power ledger (Energy Case Study) 111, 112 

Predictive analytics 154, 161, 163, 181 

Privacy 122, 174 

 issues 122 

 -preserving technologies (ZKPs, MPC) 

174  

Private blockchain 139, 140 

Proof of 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 94, 99, 

100, 101, 123, 134, 135, 155, 156, 165, 

166, 167, 171, 172 

 stake (PoS) 94, 100, 101, 123, 134, 135, 

155, 156, 165, 166, 167, 171, 172  

 work (PoW) 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 99, 

100, 101, 123, 134, 135, 155, 156, 165, 

166,      167, 172 



190   The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2)                                    Arunkumar et al. 

Public blockchain 139, 140 

Public key 33, 34, 40, 41, 44, 54 

       infrastructure (PKI) 41 

       cryptography 33, 34, 40, 44, 54 

Q 
 

Quantum 20, 33, 34, 36, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 53, 

54, 55, 56, 57, 133, 134, 135, 136, 180, 181  

 algorithms 34, 40, 41 

 computing 20, 40, 41, 133, 134, 135, 

136, 180, 181 

 entanglement 33, 34, 36 

 key distribution (qkd) 34, 36 

 threat simulations 56 

 vulnerabilities table 46, 53 , 54 

 -resistant cryptography 180, 181 

 -resistant ledger (qrl) 57 

 -safe algorithms 33, 44, 45, 46, 55, 

56 

 

R 
 

RandomX 50, 51 

Regulation and compliance 90 

Regulatory 6, 117, 118, 119, 168, 169, 173, 

174, 177, 178 

 Challenges 6 

 compliance 117, 118, 119 

 frameworks 168, 169, 173, 174, 177, 178 

Renewable energy 169, 172 

Ring signatures 50, 51 

Risk assessment 33, 58 

 

S 
 

Scalability challenges 117 

Secure 20, 33, 34, 36, 43, 60, 174 

 communication 33, 34, 36, 43, 60 

 Multi-party computation (SMPC) 20, 174 

Security 68, 69, 70, 78, 79, 83, 84, 85, 118, 

119, 135, 168, 174 

and privacy 68, 69, 70, 78, 79, 83, 84, 

85 

threats 118, 119 

vulnerabilities 135, 168, 174 

Self-sovereign identity 93, 114, 115 

Shor’s algorithm 34, 36, 40, 41, 47, 49, 53, 
54, 55 

Smart 1, 3, 6,  33, 46, 72, 73, 80, 84, 93, 101, 

102, 106, 110, 114, 118, 119, 130, 133, 137, 

138, 142, 143, 145, 146, 156, 157, 158, 160, 

161, 164, 165, 168, 174, 183 

 communities 114 

 contract exploits 118, 119, 168, 174 

 contracts 1, 3, 6, 33, 46, 72, 73, 80, 84, 

93, 101, 102, 106, 110, 130, 133, 137, 

138, 142, 143, 145, 146, 156, 157, 158, 

160, 161, 164, 165 

Social media security 85 

Solar coin 147 

Stock market trading 142, 143 

Superposition 34, 36 

Supply chain 5, 68, 69, 74, 75, 78, 83, 112, 

113, 114, 145, 146, 154, 159, 160, 164, 

165, 178 

 management 5, 68, 69, 74, 75, 78, 83, 

145, 146, 154, 159, 160, 164, 165, 178 

 transparency 112, 113, 114 

 

T 
 

Telemedicine 75, 76 

Threat identification 58 

Timestamp 155 

Tokenization and incentives 73 

Traceability and transparency 154, 158, 159, 

160, 165, 178 

Transaction 50, 51, 52, 53, 155, 156 

 ledger 155, 156 

 privacy 50, 51, 52, 53 

Transparency 94, 100, 102, 109 

 

U 
 

Uniswap 109 

Ushare 147 

UX/UI in blockchain 175 

 

V 
 

Voatz 110 

Voting systems 110, 115 

 

Y 
 

Yield farming 110, 112 

 

 

 



Subject Index The Impact and Evolution of Decentralized Networks (Part 2) 191 

Z 
 

Zcash 46, 52, 53, 54, 168 

Zero Knowledge Proofs (ZKPs) 94, 107, 108 

Zero-Knowledge Succinct Non-Interactive 

Arguments of Knowledge (zk-SNARKs) 

52, 53, 54, 106 




	Cover
	Title

	Copyright
	End User License

	Contents
	Foreword
	Preface
	List of Contributors 
	A Paradigm Shift: Blockchain-Driven Federated Learning 
	R. Uma Mageswari1,*, K. Nallarasu2, L. Remegius Praveen Sahayaraj3 and A. A. Abd El-Aziz4,5
	INTRODUCTION
	Data Integrity and Immutability
	Transparent and Auditable Transactions
	Decentralized Governance
	Secure Data Sharing and Monetization
	Incentive Mechanisms
	Scalability and Interoperability
	Privacy-Preserving Infrastructure


	Quantum Resilience: Protecting Blockchain from Advanced Threats - Unveiling Quantum Attacks and Enhancing Security Measures 
	Sharmila Arunkumar1,*, Shashi Bhushan2, Manoj Kumar3, R.K. Yadav1 and Pramod Kumar4
	INTRODUCTION
	QUANTUM COMPUTING

	Unveiling Tomorrow: Emerging Technologies and Development in Blockchain 
	Renu Rani1, Hashmat Usmani1,*, Farah Naz1, Divya Dutt1 and Anuj Kumar1
	INTRODUCTION
	DECENTRALIZED SYSTEMS
	Distributed Hash Tables (DHTs)
	Federated Learning
	Decentralized Identity Solutions
	InterPlanetary File System (IPFS)


	Decentralized Networks: Transformative Impacts and Evolutionary Trajectories 
	Shanthi Makka1,*, A. Sowmya1 and C. Kavita1
	INTRODUCTION

	Significance, Development and Applications of Decentralized Networks beyond Blockchain 
	Nikhil Gupta1, Shailesh Kumar Gupta1,* and Soniya Gupta2
	INTRODUCTION
	HISTORICAL OVERVIEW OF DECENTRALIZED NETWORKS

	Unveiling the Potential: Blockchain Technology and its Applications Across Industries 
	Daksh Kalia1,*, Shobhita Singh1 and Maged Nasser2
	INTRODUCTION
	APPLICATIONS OF BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY
	Application of Blockchain in Finance


	Subject Index

	Back cover




